
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 
 

Friday, 8 December, 2023 at 10.00 am 
 

In the Council Chamber, Council Offices,  
Market Street, Newbury 
 
 
Link to the Livestream - https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3CRVWyPzFj4  

 
 

 

Members Interests 
 

Note:  If you consider you may have an interest in any Application included on 
this agenda then please seek early advice from the appropriate officers. 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Thursday, 30 November 2023 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
If you require further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background 

documents mentioned in the reports, please contact Ben Ryan (Democratic 
Services Officer) via email benjamin.ryan1@westberks.gov.uk  

 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3CRVWyPzFj4
mailto:benjamin.ryan1@westberks.gov.uk
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Licensing Sub-Committee to be held on Friday, 8 December 2023 (continued) 
 

 

 

 

To: Councillors Phil Barnett (Chairman), Paul Dick and Nigel Foot 

Substitute: Councillor Martha Vickers 
  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
1    Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members. 

 

 

2    Schedule of Licensing Applications 
 

 

(1)     Application No. 22873 - Awberry Barn, Awberry Farm, The Green, 
Beenham, Berkshire, RG7 5NX 
 

3 - 142 

 Proposal: An Application for a premises licence to be granted under the 

Licensing Act 2003 

 
Location: Awberry Barn, Awberry Farm, The Green, Beenham, Berkshire 

RG7 5NX 

 
Applicant: Mr Nigel Hopes 

 

 

  

 
 

Sarah Clarke 
Service Director: Strategy and Governance 

 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Ben Ryan on telephone (01635) 503973. 



 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Sub-Committee 8 December 2023 

Licensing Sub-Committee Report  

Awberry Barn, Awberry Farm, The Green, 

Beenham, Berkshire, RG7 5NX  

(Application Number 22873) 

 

Type of Application: 

 

New Premises Licence 

Parish Council: Beenham Parish Council 

Ward Members: Councillor Dominic Boeck 

Case Officer: Krystelle Kamola, Licensing Officer 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Lee Dillon 

Service Director: Eric Owens 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1. To set out the background information pertaining to this Licensing Application. 

2. Recommendation to Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

2.1. Options available to Members are to:- 
 

(a) Grant the application for a premises licence subject to such conditions as are 

consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the application and to 
decide whether to modify any of those conditions to such extent as is considered 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and subject to any 

mandatory condition. 
 

(b) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 

(c) Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities to which the application 

relates. 
 

(d) Reject the application for a premises licence. 
 

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to make a decision at the end of 

the hearing after all relevant parties have been given the opportunity to speak. Members 
must give full reasons for their decision. 

 
3. Introduction and Background 

3.1. On 10th October 2023 an application was received from Nigel Hopes for a new premises 

licence for Awberry Barn, Awberry Farm, The Green, Beenham, Berkshire, RG7 5NX. 
The application was validated on 13th October 2023 and the consultation end date was 

10th November 2023.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2(1)



 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Sub-Committee 8 December 2023 

3.2. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to determine the application as 
the Li
[...]
gh mediation between all 
parties, the Licensing Act 2003 requires that these applications should be determined 

by the Licensing Authority’s Licensing Committee. The Licensing Act 2003 allows for 
applications such as this one to be delegated to a Sub-Committee. In accordance with 
those rules, the Scheme of Delegation set out in the Council’s Constitution states that 

the Licensing Sub-Committee has responsibility for dealing with this application. 

 

 

Page 4



 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Sub-Committee 8 December 2023 

 
4. Background information 

4.1. Awberry Barn is situated in the village of Beenham, a village six miles east of Newbury 

in West Berkshire. The Barn was granted conditional change of use by West Berkshire 
Council Planning Department in July 2023, to convert the barn into a wedding venue. 

The change of use sees provision for 28 weddings a year - on Saturdays only, 
accommodating no more than 120 guests and subject to noise control measures.  

4.2. West Berkshire Council also subsequently licenced Awberry Barn for civil ceremonies 

and it sits amongst the 14 other wedding barn venues in the district. 

4.3. On 27 September 2023, a Licensing Sub-Committee convened to consider a previous 

premises licence application for Awberry Barn. This application was made by the same 
applicant and included the supply of alcohol Saturday 12:00 to 23:00, the provision of 
the following for the same day and hours – Live music, Recorded music, Performance 

of Dance and Anything of a similar description to these.  

4.4. The Sub-Committee was adjourned and the applicant subsequently withdrew this 

application on 28 September 2023 and a new application was then submitted. 

4.5. The current application is requested by the applicant to licence the venue for the sale 
of alcohol only, Saturday 12:00 to 23:00.  

5. Summary of Application  

5.1. The Licencing Authority has received an application on 13 October 2023 from Nigel 

Hopes, who seeks a new premises licence under Licensing Act 2003 in relation to 
Awberry Barn, Awberry Farm, The Green, Beenham, Berkshire, RG7 5NX. This 
application had been recorded under reference number 22873.  A copy of the 

application is attached as Appendix A and Plan as Appendix B.  

5.2. The application seeks a premises licence to permit the following activities:- 

J. Supply of Alcohol: Saturday from 12:00 to 23:00 for the supply of alcohol for   
consumption both on and off the premises. 

L. Hours premises are open to the public: Saturday from 12:00 to 23:45. 

5.3. The applicant has offered conditions and measures to support the licensing objectives, 
which can be found within the application at Appendix A, and a Noise Management 

Plan (‘NMP’) – August 2023- see Appendix C. The DPS consent form is attached at 
Appendix D. 

6. Consultation 

6.1. The 28-day consultation period ran from 13th October 2023 to 10 November 2023. 
Responsible Authorities, Ward Members and Beenham Parish Council were advised 

by email on the 13th October 2023. The application has been advertised in accordance 
with the regulations, with the required blue notices being placed at the premises and 
checked by an officer from the Public Protection Partnership and an advert was placed 

in the Newbury Weekly News on 19th October 2023. 

Page 5



 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Sub-Committee 8 December 2023 

6.2. Fifteen representations were received from members of the public objecting to the 
application. These are attached at Appendix E.   

6.3. We received one out of time representation in objection to the application. It was 

received by email on 11 November 2023, at 2.32pm. It has not been included in this 
report.  

6.4. Twenty seven representations were received from members of the public in support of 
the application. These are attached at Appendix F.  

7. Responses Received from Responsible Authorities  

Fire Authority – No objection received 1st November 2023 

The Chief Officer of Thames Valley Police – No objection received 3rd November 2023  

Environmental Health – See the amendment to condition 16 proposed and agreed with 
the Applicant as set out in Appendix G. No objection received 26th October 2023  

The Local Enforcement Agency for the Health and Safety at work etc. Act 1974 – No 

objection received 17th October 2023 

Trading Standards – No objection received 19th October 2023  

Children’s Safeguarding Board – None received 

Public Health – No objection received 23rd October 2023  

Home Office Immigration – None received 

Planning – None received 

The Licensing Authority – None received 

8. Summary of Public Representations  

8.1. 42 representations have been received from members of the public, 15 objected to the 
application, believing that that the granting of the licence would undermine all four 

licensing objectives. 27 are in support of the application.  

9. Options  

9.1. The Home Office’s Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003 (August 2023) must be taken into account when determining this Application. 

9.2. Members are asked to consider, after taking the representations both oral and written 

into account, and having due regard to the licensing objectives, whether the application 
for the Premises Licence should be granted or rejected. Members will need to give 

reasons for their decision. 

9.3. If Members are minded to approve the application they need to consider any additional 
conditions, other than those contained in the operating schedule, and any relevant 

mandatory conditions in ss19-21 of the Licensing Act 2003. Modification of conditions 
includes adding, omitting or altering a condition;  

Page 6



 

 

West Berkshire Council Licensing Sub-Committee 8 December 2023 

9.4. If Members are minded to include any additional conditions they will need to provide 
their reasons for doing so in the decision notice.   

 

 

Background Papers: Relevant Leg
[...]
nce if I do not have the 
entitlement to live and work in the UK (or if I am subject to a 
condition preventing me from doing work relating to the carrying on 
of a licensable activity) and that my licence will become invalid if I 
cease to be entitled to live and work in the UK (please read guidance 
note 15). 

 
 The DPS named in this application form is entitled to work in the UK 

(and is not subject to conditions preventing him or her from doing 
work relating to a licensable activity) and I have seen a copy of his or 

Page 28



 her proof of entitlement to work, or have conducted an online right to 
work check using the Home Office online right to work checking 
service which confirmed their right to work (please see note 15) 

Signature 
Duncan Charles Craig 

Date 
10.10.2023 

Capacity 
Duly Authorised Agent 

 

For joint applications, signature of 2nd applicant or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other 
authorised agent (please read guidance note 13). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please 
state in what capacity. 

 

Signature 
 

Date 
 

Capacity 
 

 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated 
with this application (please read guidance note 14) 
 
Duncan Craig 
St Philips Chambers 

55 Temple Row 

Post town Birmingham  Postcode B2 5LS 

Telephone number (if any)  

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional) 

 

 

 

Page 29



Notes for Guidance 
 

1. Describe the premises, for example the type of premises, its general situation and layout 
and any other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where 
your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for 
consumption of these off-supplies, you must include a description of where the place will 
be and its proximity to the premises. 

2. In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that: 
 Plays: no licence is required for perf
[...]
 

unamplified live music such as a string quartet or harp playing as part 

of the wedding ceremony.  

• The only sound system is within the Tithe barn and will be a distributed 

system. This means guests will be close to a speaker resulting in lower 

overall sound level requirements . Customers will be required to use 

the ‘in-house’ PA system so that operationally it will be under the direct 

control of the venue management;  

• Marquees will not be used;  

• Tents and campers will not be on site;  

• There will be no fairground rides;  

Page 39



• There will be no requirement for bands to undertake ‘sound checks’ in 

advance of performance;  

• Generators will not be required;  

• Fireworks will not be permitted;  

• No impromptu or ‘after parties’ will be permitted;  

• Guests will arrive and leave by the existing Mount Pleasant drive (see 

mitigation below and in the NIA);  

• There will be no erection and dismantling activities – the proposals 

provide for a ‘full service’ on-site offering;  

• Deliveries and refuse disposal will occur during normal working hours.  

  

Noise Controls  
  
At all times the facility owners will be present to manage events and ensure 

that agreed noise control measures are complied with. It should be noted that 

the adjacent farmhouse is the owners’ home. They will be most impacted by 

any excessive noise and will be highly motivated to achieve compliance.  

  

As noted a detailed NIA has been prepared and is attached. The 

recommended mitigation measures will be implemented. In summary these 

comprise:  

  

• Acoustic fence at the entrance - 2.5m high and 35m in length;  

• Speed limit of 10mph;  

• Sound insulation of the tithe barn together with acoustic glass panels 

over windows to mitigate ‘noise leakage’;  

• Double door entrance to the Tithe barn achieved by new porch 

construction;  

• Amplified music limiting device;  

• Distributed PA System;  

• External areas not to be used aft
[...]
ns the boundary of the licensed premises.

Public Safety

In section M of the operating schedule, the applicant states vaguely that “a sufficient number of

people will be employed to secure the safety of the premises and its clientele” but there is no

comment as to what constitutes a sufficient number or what qualifications these people will have. In

his planning application, the applicant emphasised that he would recruit young casual employees
_f4om the local community who would not need transport to the venue.

lam concerned that a young inexperienced workforce would lack the ability to properly ensure the

safety of the premises from damage caused by guests or prevent or control arguments between

guests.

Page 48



More importantly, they would lack the authority or experience to enforce compliance with the NMP
or prevent any noisy, anti-social or abusive behaviour.

On a separate issue concerning Public Safety, this objective seems to include visiting the premises,
so I would mention in passing the concerns expressed by the Highways Officer as to inadequate sight
lines at the entrance to the premises and the risk to patrons, local residents, parked vehicles on the
highway, cyclists, horse riders and other road users of an accident or collision as a result of the
increased traffic on Beenham’s narrow unlit roads on an event day.

In conclusion, I trust that in accordance with section 2.4 of the Licensing Policy, that the Authority
willfocus on the direct impact of the proposed octivities on those members of the public living,

working or engaged in normal activity in the area and conclude that on balance the nuisance and
safety risk occasioned to those local residents and the negative impact on their quality of life and
normal enjoyment of their properties ,outweighs the objectives of the applicant and that you will
therefore refuse this licensing application.

Yours sincerely

Page 49



Page 50



 

 
 

 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
Representations 

 
 

Det
[...]
 “Other Applicants” has not 

been completed. On the application there are no signatures other than a “Duly Authorised Agent”, 
typed name, which does not cover the other unnamed supposed Licence holder. 

 
The licence request does not include a request to license the activities which are proposed for the 
‘modern’ converted agricultural barn where food will be prepared and served and in all likelihood 

alcohol, as this is a designated break out area, particularly for meet and greet occasions when 
used as a wedding venue. All of which is outlined in great detail in the NMP which also refers to 

both live and amplified (recorded?) music, which has not been requested in Part 3 Operating 
Schedule of the Premises Licence Application. However, under the licensing objective d) The 
prevention of Public Nuisance indicates in detail that amplified music will take place. Has a 

wedding licence already been granted for the modern barn & the Tythe barn? The applicant states 
that both buildings will be used if the weather demands. 

 
The alcohol license has been requested to cover a period between 12.00 noon to 23.00pm. The 
venue covers major events with live and recorded music and dance. It is not specified what type of 

event will take place; it could be a music festival. The consumption of alcohol for such a prolonged 
period could result in Criminal and Disorderly behaviour. With up to 120 guests on site it would 

be difficult to prevent the activities of the visitor’s if they became intoxicated and unruly, requiring 

a large amount of trained staff to be available to manage the event. 
 

During the day, this would not just be an issue for the surrounding houses and the occupants, but 
also for those using the adjacent public footpath, including children, that runs all along the 

entrance and perimeter of the farm, plus the recreation ground directly opposite the entrance with 
a child’s playground and football nets. The Protection of Children from Harm under these 

volatile circumstances is of major concern.  

 
An additional issue affecting The Protection of Children is the late-night noise of cars exiting the 

premises and the light pollution caused by the cars in the car park and the carpark lighting itself, 
queuing with the engines running polluting this previously unspoilt AONB. Exiting the premises 
and travelling through the village is likely to cause traffic jams, particularly if encountering traffic 

coming the other way, passing through the village to gain access to surrounding villages. This 
exodus cannot possibly take place in 15 minutes as planned. 

Page 53



 2 

 
During the day the additional traffic including the arrival of employees, guests and delivery 
vehicles will offer the same problems but with the addition of endangering Public Safety as in 

most places the road is single track with pinch points and very few pavements. The village is 

frequented by walkers, horse riders, cyclists and children who particularly on a Saturday have 
enjoyed the pleasurers that this rural environment has offered. The blocking of the road by 
additional queuing traffic will endanger the progress of emergency vehicles such as ambulance 
and fire engines. It would be impossible to overtake in such situations and Public Safety would be 

very much endangered in those circumstances. 

 
Also, I would question the Public Safety of the guests and employees at the events. The outline 

plan in red of the barn with annotated notes that came with the NMP, indicates only two fire 

extinguishers, no fire alarm system or other expected safety aids. The applicant refers to a fire risk 
assessment in the Summary of the NMP, the assessment was withdrawn from the documents 

submitted to procure change of use and planning permission related to this application. It was 
probably withdrawn as it was a flawed document considering it was provided for an historic 
wooden barn.  Safety issues were raised by several objectors wit
[...]
al areas can be especially 
important to the enjoyment of the special landscaped qualities of the area and the introduction of 
noisy activities in quiet areas of the countryside can be intrusive and damaging to their speci al sense 
of place. 

Page 62



 

The Principal Landscape and Planning Officer of North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty objected to the application for a change of use at the farm: "The AONB objects to the 
proposed change of use of the farm complex buildings to an events venue ... Natural beauty goes 
well beyond scenic or aesthetic value. The natural beauty of an AONB is to do with the relationship 
between people and place. It encompasses everything - 'natural' and human - that makes an area 
distinctive. It includes geology and landform, climate and soils, flora and fauna. It includes the rich 
history of human settlement, land use over the centuries, archaeology and buildings, cultural 
associations, and the people who live in it, past and present. A field may just appear like any other 
field to some but within the AONB it is what is under, within and above the field that make it of 
value, it is the changes that have taken place over centuries that have created the distinct identity 
that is the North Wessex Downs. A special quality of the AONB is dark skies, this has not been 
addressed in the application nor has the impact on local biodiversity, in particular protected species, 
at no point are they mentioned in the design and access statement. The AONB is particularly 
sensitive to developments that are visually prominent, of an urban, suburban, or industrial nature 
or are noisy, these all have the ability to tilt the current harmonious balance between the built and 
natural environment which would have a negative effect on tranquility and dark skies, both of 
which are special qualities of the North Wessex Downs AONB" The report concludes: "Overall the 
AONB considers the intensification of use that would arise from
[...]
bject: RE: Application for Premises Licence - Awberry Barn 

 
Good afternoon, 

 
I have considered the application for the premises licence at Awberry Farm against 

the licensing objective “Prevention of Public Nuisance” on behalf of the 
Environmental Quality Team 
 

The Applicant has agreed to alternative wording to their suggested condition 16 to 
now read: 
“The level of noise emitted from amplified music associated with the use 
hereby permitted shall not exceed 35dB LAeq,15min as measured at the boundary 
with any off-site residential dwelling.”  

Please see email chain below for related correspondence on this. 
 

With the amended condition wording and operating in compliance with their 
proposed conditions, public nuisance should not occur and I have no objections to 

the proposed premises licence. 

 
Kind regards, 

 
Jodie Wilson 
Environmental Health Officer – Environmental Quality 

 

 
From: Duncan Craig   
Sent: Thursday, October 26, 2023 12:47 PM 
To: Jodie Wilson   

Cc: Nigel D Hopes  Licensing <Licensing@westberks.gov.uk> 
Subject: RE: Application for Premises Licence - Awberry Barn 

 

 
Hello Jodie 

 
Further to your email of yesterday, this is amendment agreed by the applicant. 

 
I have copied licensing into this email in order they are aware of the amended, 
agreed wording of that condition and that you will therefore not be making any 

representation upon this application.  
 

Many thanks.  
 
Kind regards, 

Duncan Craig 
Barrister  

 

Page 141

mailto:Licensing@westberks.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 142


	Agenda
	2(1) Application No. 22873 - Awberry Barn, Awberry Farm, The Green, Beenham, Berkshire, RG7 5NX
	2. Appendix A Application Form Awberry Farm Grant Application_ - Redacted
	3. Appendix B Plans
	Sheets and Views
	PROP FLOOR PLANS


	4. Appendix C AB Noise Management Plan
	Awberry Barn application
	Awberry Barn DPS Consent
	Barnplan redline
	Awberry Barn site plan
	Noise Management Plan4PLAugust

Minutes of the meeting


DRAFT 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

FRIDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2023 
 
Councillors Present: Paul Dick, Nigel Foot and Martha Vickers  
 

Substitute: Billy Drummond 
 

Also Present:, David Cook (Principal Democratic Services Officer), Krystelle Kamola 

(Licensing Officer), Gordon Oliver (Principal Policy Officer) and Vikki Rigden (Lead Applications 

Officer), Beth Varcoe (Solicitor) 
 

PART I 
 

9 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

10 Application No. 22873 - Awberry Barn, Awberry Farm, The Green, 
Beenham, Berkshire, RG7 5NX 

The Sub-Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 2(1)) concerning Licensing 

Application 22873 in respect of Awberry Barn, Awberry Farm, The Green, Beenham, 
Berkshire, RG7 5NX. 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Krystelle Kamola (Licensing Officer, West 
Berkshire Council) Nigel Hopes (Applicant), Duncan Craig (Agent), Lesley and Peter 
McEwen (Objectors), Nigel Toon (Supporter) and Councillor Dominic Boeck (Ward 

Member) addressed the Sub-Committee on this application. 

Ms Kamola introduced the report to Members, which took account of all the relevant 

policy considerations and outlined the application timeline. 

Mr Hopes and Mr Craig, in addressing the Sub-Committee, raised the following points: 

 The Applicant had always worked with integrity and objectivity in line with the Nolan 

Principles and his own personal values.  

 Personal professionalism of the Licensee was key was had been demonstrated by 

the way Mr Hopes had managed the Six Bells Public House.  

 The venue would benefit the local economy, whilst preserving the heritage asset. 

 They had worked closely with the key consultees and adopted all suggested 
conditions.  

 The Applicant allowed for consultation with residents and made significant 

adjustments to cater for the issues raised. 

 The Applicant would be present at all events and would have control of all bookings, 

which would help mitigate anti-social behaviour.  

 The hours for the sale of alcohol were modest. 

 Live music could e played at the event even without the license.  



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 8 DECEMBER 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 

 There were 27 letters in support of the application compared to the 16 objections. 

The representations in support were relevant to the Licensing Objectives, whereas 
some of the objections were not relevant, or speculative.  

 That the Sub-Committee should look to Responsible Authorities as the main source 

of guidance for the application and that all the authorities saw it as acceptable. 

Councillor Nigel Foot queried the noise mitigation measures for when people leave the 

barn. Mr Hopes explained that there was a 2.5-meter-high acoustic fence at the entrance 
to the site and members of staff would manage the movement of people to a from the 
carpark, however he could not stop people from talking. Mr Craig explained that condition 

nine of the license required the Licensee to manage the flow of people from the carpark 
to the site. 

Councillor Martha Vickers questioned the number of employees on the site and Mr 
Hopes explained that it depended on the number of attendees, however generally there 
would be 15 catering support staff and ten general support staff. 

The Chairman asked for clarity on the closing schedule of the venue and Mr Hopes and 
Craig explained that 23:00 pm was a hard deadline and then the team would manage the 

dispersal off-site within forty-five minutes. 

The Chairman asked why off-sales were included in the application and Mr Craig clarified 
that every license would have off-sales as well as on-sales. The purpose of the off sales 

was to allow people to have a drink outside the barn. Mr Craig asserted that there was no 
intention to run the barn as an Off-License.  

Ms McEwen questioned the term ‘multi-event’ and Mr Hopes stated that the venue was 
intended as a wedding venue, however the term ‘multi-event’ was used to allow for small 
community evets. Mr Hopes emphasised that the venue would not host ‘riotous’ events.  

Ms McEwen queried what measures were in place to prevent disturbance created by 
individuals using the overnight residence. Mr Hopes stated that there would be no 

difference in the mitigation measures and the management of those individuals and Mr 
Craig stated that it would be covered within the dispersal policy. 

Ms McEwen asked about the noise made from the opening of the two large double doors 

and Mr Hopes explained that the doors would not need to be opened as there were 
another set of doors with a ramp for disabled access that would be used for access to the 

toilet block. The two sets of doors would come with an acoustic curtain to help further 
noise. 

Mr McEwen questioned whether the second set of large double doors would remain shut. 

Mr Hopes answered that they would be opened for the catering and would be available 
for emergency egress. 

Ms and Mr McEwan in addressing the Sub-Committee raised the following points: 

 Beenham was a small quiet, crime free village. 

 40 properties backed onto the site. 

 It would be impossible to adhere to the 35-decibel noise limit.  

 The site would be five meters below the other properties; therefore, the volume would 

be louder than if it was above the properties, especially on summer days.  

 Vehicles leaving the property would disturb everyone during the night-time.  

 Could disturb the tranquillity and dark skies of the Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty.  



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 8 DECEMBER 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 

 The single road system through the area had poor sightlines and no paths. The added 

traffic could increase the risk of those who walk and cycle through the village.  

 Children use the nearby recreation ground and use the path nearby, which exits the 
site near the turning onto the site. This could be an increased hazard to children using 

the area.  

 Drunk people from the event could harass children using the recreation ground.  

Councillor Foot expressed that some of the comments made regarding traffic were not 
licensing matters. Ms McEwan stated that the traffic issue was about protecting children 
from harm.  

Councillor Vickers asked whether the Objectors had faith in the noise mitigation plans 
and Ms McEwan explained that it felt that many representations would be needed to help 

keep the applicant accountable if he broke the rules and was unsure how to make a 
complaint. Councillor Foot explained that the Licensing Sub-Committee could get 
involved if conditions were not met.  

Mr Toon asked whether there was any evidence to support Ms McEwan’s claims that 
Duke of Edinburgh students may be harassed by dunk individuals as these students 

tended to walk past many licensed properties. Ms McEwan stated she had not, but it was 
a concern.  

Mr Toon in addressing the Sub-Committee raised the following points: 

 The Applicant had worked hard to engage with the community on the application and 
made significant changes such as reducing the maximum number of guests.  

 The significant investment in noise mitigation meant that it should not have a 
significant Impact on residents. 

 Strict operating hours means that it would not be operated until dawn and would be 
used for older couples.  

 Some of the events proposed at the barn had already been held in the past and there 

was no significant complaint.  

 The application could bring excitement to Beenham and would not put existing 

venues at risk.  

 The license could be removed if not adhered to.  

The Chairman queried the best aspect of the application, and Mr Toon explained that it 
was the use of the existing barn for the good of the community. 

Ms McEwan asked whether they needed a license for the previously held events and Mr 
Toon recalled that the Six Bells held a license to sell alcohol on the premises.  

Councillor Boeck in addressing the Sub-Committee raised the following points: 

 That the division within the community was regretful. 

 That he supported the development of business within the community and supported 

the community’s right to peace and quiet.  

 If Members were to support the application, they should consider whether they could 

add further conditions. 

Ms McEwan asked whether the Councillor had any idea what the added conditions could 
be and Councillor Boeck answered that he would leave that to the Members. 

Mr Hopes and Mr Craig in summing up for the Sub-Committee made the following points: 

 That the 35-decibel limit was related to amplified music.  



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 8 DECEMBER 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 

 There was no evidence to support the claim that people would become a nuisance to 

those using public areas. 

 The fact that it was suggested that there were six supporters that were not local did 
not change the fact that there was still a large proportion of supporters from the 

village.  

The Sub-Committee retired at 11:30 am to make its decision. 

Having taken the representations into account, including the written representations 
made by Richard Palmer R. Le Blond, Nola Rice Wood, JWD Clark, Sandra Clark, Mr & 
Mrs Paul Jerome, Belinda Matthewman, Russell Green, Gillian Green , Neil Jackson, 

Graham Bragg, Elizabeth Bragg, Pat Owen, Shirley Moore, Beenham Parish Council, 
James White, Ian Smithers, Claudia Komzak, Lesley Scutter, Elisabeth White, Marie 

Pierro, Peter Machin, Peter Nordquist, Fenella Nordquist, Tom Whitter, Lucy Mackinnon, 
Simon Marshall, Nat Fenech, Christina Dudley, Andrew Lawrence, Sala Lawrence, Jeff 
Vile, Rosemary Brown, Hannah Redgrave, Ariana Roscoe, Theresa Callaghan, Alan & 

Melanie Wilkes, A.R. Gosman, Valerie Hartley, Chris Beadsmoore, Ray Northway, Luke 
Woods, Gaila Adair the Licensing Sub-Committee RESOLVED that Application 22873 be 

granted, subject to the conditions as set in the operating schedule, as modified below, as 
well as any relevant mandatory conditions in ss19-21 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
secondary legislation. 

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and closed at 11.30 am) 
 
 
Name Councillor Paul Dick 

 
Date of Signature 20/02/2024 

 
Name Councillor Martha Vickers 

 
Date of Signature 20/02/2024 

 
Name Councillor Nigel Foot 

 
Date of Signature 20/02/2024 


